Bank loans 6.15 230,022 6.80 169,237 4.50 99,022 6.97 129,237
Less: Pledged deposits 0.72 (4,307) — — — — — —

Less: Cash and cash
equivalents 0.72 (880,366) 0.95 (728,432) 0.36 (8,475) 3.73 (50,122)

Total net (deposits)/
borrowings (651,550) (552,717) 90,547 79,115

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net fixed rate
borrowings as a
percentage of total
net borrowings N/A N/A 0% N/A

As disclosed in note 24, the Company entered into the Swaps with the Bank in 2007. The aggregate fair value

of the Swaps as at 30 June 2008 was RMB165,067,000 (2007: RMB151,280,000) and these are recognised as

derivative financial instruments (liabilities) in the balance sheets.

Notes to the Financial Statements82
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

S
in

o
tro

n
ic

s H
o

ld
in

g
s Lim

ite
d

29 Financial instruments (Continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (Continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk at each balance sheet date while all other variables were held

constant is as follows:

2008 2007

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year if interest rate has

been 100 basis points higher:

— for net variable rate borrowings (1,960) (1,279)

— for the Swaps (note 24) 3,352 3,455

1,392 2,176

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year if interest rate has

been 100 basis points lower:

— for net variable rate borrowings 1,960 1,279

— for the Swaps (note 24) 96 6,709

2,056 7,988

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at

the balance sheet date and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for both derivative and non-

derivative financial instruments in existence at that date. The 100 basis point increase or decrease represents

management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the next

annual balance sheet date. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

Apart from the changes in interest rate, the fair value of the Swaps will be significantly affected by the